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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 230

AN ACT 1o repeal 36.33 (3) and 36.33 (5 amend 13.48 (2) (b) 1m., 13.484) (d), 36.33 (title), 36.33 (1), 36.33
(2) (a) (intro.), 36.33 (2) (b), 36.33 (4) and 36.335; antteate 13.48 (14) (am) 5., 16.848 (2) (b) and 36.33 (3m)
of the statuteg;elating to: authority of thdJniversity of Wsconsin System Board of Regents regarding agricultural

land.
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in consinSystem, the inventory shall include the estimated
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: fair market value of each propertyheagency shall spe

cifically identify any underutilized assets in the inven
Section 1. 13.48 (2) (b) 1m. of the statutes is tory. No later than July 1 following receipt of the invento

amendedo read: ries, the department of administration shall obtain
13.48(2) (b) 1m. The Universitpf Wisconsin Sys appraisalsof all properties in the inventories that are
temmay not accept any gift, grant or bequest of peah identified by the department for potential sale and shall

erty with a value in excess of $150,000 or any gift, grant submitto the building commission an inventory contain
or bequest of a building or structure that is constructed foring the locationgescription and fair market value of each
the benefit of the system or any institution thereof with  parcel ofpropertyidentified for potential sale. This para
outthe approval of thbuilding commission, This subdi  graphdoes not apply to the agricultutahd acquired by
vision does notipply to agricultural land acquired by the theBoard of Regents of the University oidfbnsin Sys
Board of Regents of the University ofi$lonsin System  temunder s. 36.33 (1).

unders. 36.33 (1). SecTION 4. 16.848 (2) (b) of the statutes is created to
SeEcTioN 2. 13.48 (14) (am) 5. of the statutes is read:
createdo read: 16.848(2) (b) Subsection (1) does not apply to agri

13.48(14) (am) 5. This paragraph doest apply to culturalland acquired by the Board of Regents of the Uni
agriculturalland acquiredby the Board of Regents of the  versity of Wisconsin System under s. 36.33 (1).

University of Wisconsin System under s. 36.33 (1). SecTion 5. 36.33 (title) of the statutes is amended
SecTioN 3. 13.48 (14) (d) of thetatutes is amended read:

toread: 36.33(title) Sale-orlease-andelocation-ofagricul-
13.48(14) (d) Biennially beginning on January 1, tural Agricultural lands.

2014,each agency other than tingestment board shall SecTioN 6. 36.33 (1) of the statutes is amended to

submitto thedepartment of administration an inventory read:

of all real property under its jurisdictionExcept with 36.33(1) LecisLATIVE INTENT. The legislature finds

respecto the Board of Regents of the University\db- anddetermines thatecause of the problems resulting

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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from the development of the-city-of Madisoities, vil -

lages,towns, and countiearound certain agricultural
landsof the University of Wsconsin—Madison, the desir
ability of consolidating lands used for agricultural
instruction,research and extension purposes,dibsr
ability of disposing of agricultural lands nlonger
neededdy the university and the need fand of better
quality and of greater quantity for the purpose of improv
ing and expanding agricultural researitls in the public
interestfor the board to selbr, lease, or exchang®
wholeor in part-andgubject to-any prior-action-under s.

13.48(14)(am)-or-16-848-(1)he agricultural lands and
|mprovement$hereon owned by the board-and-located in
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36.33(3m) ExcHANGE. The board may exchange
undersub. (1) part or all of any parcel of agricultural land
for any other land of approximatedgual value if all of
the following are satisfied:

(@) The lands exchanged are of a like kind.

(b) The board determines that the exchacwarib
utesto the consolidation or completiafia block of land,
enhanceghe conservation of agriculturédnds, or is
otherwisein the public interest.

SecTioN 11. 36.33 (4) ofthe statutes is amended to
read:

36.33(4) Proceebps. The net proceeds from the sale,
lease exchange, purchase, or other acquisitbrgri

cultural lands and improvements-authorized by Has

used by the Un|ver3|tv of W:onsm Madison for the

under sub. (1) shaII knbeposned mt(;a nonlap5|ble fund

purposeof agricultural instruction and researahdto
purchaseor otherwise acquirether agricultural lands
eu{s%ef—th%Mad;sen—uﬁban—apea—and—te—eenstruct
ter
other lands intended to be used by the University
Wisconsin—Madisonfor the purpose ofagricultural
instructionand research The foregoing policy deter
minationis made without reference to or intentiorimi

iting the powers which the board may otherwise have.

for the purpose of purchasing additional land under sub.
(1) or erecting facilities for research and instruction in
animalhusbandryagricultural engineering@nd agricu

tural and life sciences at the University ofidgébnsin-
Madisonyand-suchSuchfundsshall become available
only upon consent and recommendation of the board and,
if used for the erection of facilities, upanthorization by

the building commission._Authorization of the building
commissions not required to make such funds available

The purchase or acquisition of lands or interests thereinfor the purchase of land.

underthis subsection is exempt from s. 20.914 (1).
SectioN 7. 36.33(2) (a) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
36.33(2) (a) (intro.)-Subject-to-any-prior-actionder
s-13.48-(14) (am)-0or-16.848 (1), thbeboard, in selling

or leasing any part of the agricultural lands and improve
mentsthereon,-mentioned iandersub. (1),shall sell or
leaseon the basis of either of the following:

SecTioN 8. 36.33(2) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

36.33(2) (b) Notwithstanding any provisions of law
to the contrarythe lands-in-Dane-County-mentioned in

sold,leased, or exchanged undeb. (1) shall be subject

SecTioN 12. 36.33 (5) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTion 13. 36.335 of the statutegs amended to
read:

36.335 Sale ofother land; buildings and struc-
tures. -Exceptas-provided-in-s.--36.33lf the board sells
any real property under its jurisdiction, the board shall
creditthe netproceeds of the sale to the appropriation
accountunder s. 20.285 (1) (gb) except that if there is any
outstandingpublic debtused to finance the acquisition,
constructionpr improvement of any property that is sold,
theboard shall deposit a $iafent amount of the net pro
ceeddrom the sale of the property the bond security
andredemption fund under s. 18.09 to repay the principal

to special assessments for public improvements-by theand pay the interest on the debt, and any premium due

city-of Madisoncities, villagesand townsin the same
mannerand tothe same extent as privately owned lands,
if thepublic improvements are of direct and substantial
benefitto the lands that have been platted for sale.
SectioN 9. 36.33 (3) of the statutes is repealed.
SecTioN 10. 36.33 (3m) othe statutes is created to
read:

uponrefunding any ofthe debt. If the property was
acquiredconstructed, or improved with federal financial
assistancahe board shall pay to the federal government
any of the net proceeds required faderal law If the
propertywas acquired by gifor grant or acquired with
gift or grant funds, the board shall adhere to any restric
tion governing use of the proceeds.




